
  
 

3 February 2022 
 
 

Chairman:  Mrs Sue Whittaker 
 

Venue:  Ergo Connects Centre, 
Bridgehead Business 
Park, Hessle 

 
Time:  10.00 am E-Mail Address:  

Matthew.nundy@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

 
2.   Apologies for Absence   

 
3.   Substitutions   

 
4.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests (such declarations are to be made in accordance 
with the members' respective council's Code of Conduct).   
 

5.   To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 29 November 2021 
as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6.   Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner - Update   
 

7.   Police Precept for 2022-23 and Medium Term Resource Strategy 2022-23 to 
2026-27  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

8.   Accountability Board Activity Schedule - November 2021  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

9.   Complaints Report  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

10.   Date and time of next meeting.   
 

11.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances that must be specified.   
 

 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND 
CRIME PANEL 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



11 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

29 November 2021 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
Hull City Council Councillor S Chaytor 
 Councillor H Herrera-Richmond 
 Councillor L Tock 
 
East Riding of Yorkshire  Councillor B Gateshill 
Council Councillor P Greenwood 
 Councillor B Weeks 
 
North East Lincolnshire Councillor P Silvester 
Council 
 
North Lincolnshire Council Councillor J Davison 
 Councillor R Hannigan 
 
Independent Co-opted  Mrs S Whittaker 
Member 
 
The meeting was held at the Ergo Connects Centre, Bridgehead Business Park, 
Meadow Road, Hessle HU13 0GD. 
 
407 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN - Resolved – That Mrs S Whittaker be 

appointed as the Chairman.  Thereupon Mrs Whittaker assumed the Chair. 
 

408 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR - Resolved – That Councillor Gateshill be 
appointed as Vice-Chair. 
 

409 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed everyone to 
the meeting of the Humberside Police and Crime Panel and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves and identify the local authority that they 
represented. 
 

410 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - Resolved – That it be noted that apologies 
had been received from Councillor Holmes (East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council), Councillor Abrahams (East Riding of Yorkshire Council), and Mrs 
Chase (Independent Member). 
 

411 SUBSTITUTIONS - Resolved – That it be noted that Councillor Greenwood 
was substituting for Councillor Holmes and Councillor Weeks was substituting 
for Councillor Abraham. 
 

412 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 November 2021 

 

DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal 
and prejudicial interests. 
 

413 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 4 
OCTOBER 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 4 October 2021, having been printed and 
circulated amongst the  members, be taken as read and correctly recorded, 
subject to a minor amendment. 
 

414 HUMBERSIDE POLICE - ATTENDANCE BY THE CHIEF CONSTABLE OF 
HUMBERSIDE POLICE - The Chairman welcomed Humberside Police Chief 
Constable Lee Freeman, to the meeting.  The Chairman explained that the 
Chief Constable had been invited to provide a general, verbal update on the 
police’s work and any recent developments. 
 
The Chief Constable updated the Panel on workforce issues, identifying 
particular challenges with staff being required to undertake academic work.  
An update on both 999 and 101 call volumes was provided, and it was 
identified that the Force was consistently rated as one of the best in the 
country, with other forces keen to learn from local arrangements. 
 
An update on crime numbers was provided, highlighting a 12% overall 
reduction in crime since 2019, and improvements on priorities such as 
Domestic Abuse. 
 
It was confirmed that assaults on police remained a concern, with 630 
assaults in the last year.  Information on the steps that Humberside Police 
were taking to address this was provided.  Overall, morale and staff retention 
was good in Humberside, but there were national concerns about promoting 
the wellbeing of officers and staff. 
 
The Chairman led a general discussion on the need for fostering a sense of 
respect in local communities, and on reducing violence and criminal activity. 
 
The Chairman invited Mr Evison, Humberside Police and Crime 
Commissioner, if he had any comments to add.  Mr Evison stated that the 
police were only a single element of the criminal justice system, and there 
was a need for co-ordinated rehabilitation work to reduce reoffending, 
particularly in prisons.  Examples of police work with communities, including 
those at risk of offending, was highlighted by the Chief Constable. 
 
Resolved – That Mr Freeman, Chief Constable of Humberside Police be 
thanked for his informative presentation and for responding to members’ 
questions. 
 

415 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – UPDATE - The 
Chairman welcomed Mr Evison, Humberside Police and Crime 

Page 2



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 November 2021 

 

Commissioner, and Rachel Cook, Chief Executive of the Commissioner’s 
Office, to the meeting.  The Chairman confirmed that Mr Evison had been 
invited to provide an update to the Panel on any matters of interest, and to 
respond to any questions about their role. 
 
Mr Evison stated that resources were being shifted to tackle the priority areas 
of Domestic Abuse and Domestic Violence.  There had also been recent work 
with local authorities and venues to tackle reported cases of drink spiking. 
 
An update was also provided on action to improve crime hotspots and ‘county 
lines’ exploitation.  Mr Evison confirmed that a demand reduction and 
management system was currently being developed, called ‘Right Care, 
Right Person’, and that they would wish to present this to the Panel in due 
course.  In addition, the local ‘Not in our Community’ campaign on preventing 
exploitation had been a huge success.  The Commissioner’s Office continued 
to work with local sports team to divert children away from crime. 
 
The Chairman then led a wide-ranging discussion, with members asking 
questions about issues such as drink spiking, hare coursing, Covid 
enforcement, and follow-up of routine 101 calls. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Mr Evison and Rachel Cook be thanked for their update 
and for responding to members’ questions, (b) that a query on drone use be 
followed up outside of the meeting, and (c) that details of a forthcoming 
Violence Against Women and Girls meeting be circulated to all members by 
the Commissioner’s Office.  
 

416 HUMBERSIDE POLICE - FINANCE UPDATE - The Chairman welcomed 
Kevin Wilson, Chief Finance Officer – Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, to the meeting.  Kevin had previously circulated a detailed 
finance report. 
 
Kevin went through the report, highlighting key messages throughout.  It was 
confirmed that the financial settlement was expected shortly, with a paper on 
precepts likely to be considered by the Panel in due course. 
 
Members asked questions about usual financial reserve levels, and how a 
likely pay increase had been budgeted for. Kevin responded fully, with the 
Commissioner also commenting that additional money received as part of the 
Covid-19 response, would be spent on local priorities. 
 
Resolved – (a) That Kevin Wilson be thanked for his report and presentation, 
and (b) that the report be noted. 
 

417 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 - 
The Chairman introduced the Humberside Police and Crime Panel’s Annual 
Report for 2020-21. 
 
Resolved – That the report be welcomed and adopted.  
 

Page 3



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
29 November 2021 

 

418 COMPLAINTS REPORT - Resolved – That the Complaints Report be noted.  
 

419 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 3 FEBRUARY 2022 
COMMENCING AT 10:00 AM - Resolved – That the date and time of the 
Panel’s next meeting be noted. 
 

420 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
The Chairman and Panel requested that a visit to the new Hub in Melton be 
arranged, when the facility had opened, including the hosting of a Panel 
meeting there.  The Chief Constable welcomed the suggestion. 
 
Resolved – That suitable arrangements be made to allow the Panel to visit 
the new Hub site, and to host a public meeting of the Panel there. 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
DATE 3rd February 2022 
 
REPORT OF Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner (OPCC) 
 
SUBJECT Precept Proposal  
 
STATUS Open 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides the Police and Crime Panel with a summary of the precept 

consultation and the Commissioner’s proposed precept rise of £9.99 on a Band D 
property. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Members of the Police and Crime Panel note the details of 
the Medium Term Resource Strategy attached as Appendix 1 and approve the 
Commissioner’s precept proposal of £9.99 on a Band D property. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Police and Crime Commissioner has a duty to consult the public in regard to 
the intention to increase the policing precept.  The proposed rate should then be 
considered by the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

4. PROPOSED PRECEPT 
 
4.1 The Commissioner issued a Funding Survey and Council Tax Police Precept 

consultation which asked for views on either freezing the Council Tax Precept or 
increasing it by £4.99, £9.99 or £14.99 on a Band D property. The Survey ran from 
21 December 2021 to 24 January 2022.   

 
 Due to the reach of social media and other platforms we attracted a total of 1,209 

responses across the options as set out in the table below:- 
 

Option Number of responses % of overall 

No change 247 20.5 

£4.99 76 6.3 

£9.99 337 27.9 

£14.99 547 45.3 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



The results show strong support of 73.2% for an increase of £9.99 or above on a 
band D property. The referendum threshold set by Government for 2022/23 is any 
increase above £10 on a Band D property. The key headlines from the consultation 
are as follows:- 
 
Survey Report online link –  
https://reporting.alchemer.com/r/260480_61c453c14e31b0.90773665  

 

 Total of 1,209 respondents 

 80% of respondents in favour of an increase in precept (45% in favour of 
£14.99; 28% in favour of £9.99; 6% in favour of £4.99) 

 People responded from every Humberside postcode area 

 Of the 80% of respondents in favour of a precept increase; Neighbourhood 
Policing, 999 Response Patrol and Serious & Organised Crime were the top 
three areas of policing teams the public felt were most important to them 

 Of the 20% of respondents not in favour of a precept increase; Roads 
Policing, Armed Response and Neighbourhood Policing were the top three 
areas the public felt of least importance 

 80% of respondents were aged over 45, of these, 40% were over 65 years. 

 The 18-24 years bracket had the least engagement; 0.9% of the sample 

 11% of the sample were non-White British or preferred not to say 

 20% of the sample considered themselves to have a disability  
 

Top 12 Postcode response areas: 
 

HU5 (West Hull) – 70 
DN17 (Scunthorpe West) – 64 
HU17 (Beverley) – 54 
DN15 (Scunthorpe North/Winterton) – 54 
DN16 (Scunthorpe South) – 51 
YO25 (East Yorkshire Rural) – 49 
HU7 (North East Hull/Bransholme) – 49 
HU12 (Hedon/Holderness) – 46 
DN35 (Cleethorpes) – 46 
DN14 (Goole) – 45 
HU6 (North Hull/Orchard Park) – 40 
HU8 (East Hull) - 38 

 
Many additional comments were also provided which will be used to inform our 
programme of assurance of the force. 
 

4.2 The Medium Term Resource Strategy (MTRS) for 2022/23 to 2026/27 attached 
includes the Commissioner’s income and expenditure plans for the next five years. 
 
The MTRS has been updated to take account of budget pressures, savings 
proposals and the recent provisional Police Finance Settlement that was issued 
on 16 December 2021. The capital programme and the projections for the 
Commissioner’s reserves are also included. 
 
The MTRS sets out a sustainable financial position over the medium-term and 
includes the following key elements:- 
 

Page 6

https://reporting.alchemer.com/r/260480_61c453c14e31b0.90773665


- An underspend for the current financial year (2021/22) of £0.06M; 
 

- Financing included in the MTRS for a capital programme of circa £48.01M over 
the period 2022/23 to 2026/27; 
 

- Impact of the 2022/23 Police Finance Settlement including funding for 129 
additional officers as part of year 3 of the national Operation Uplift; 
 

- Savings requirement over the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 of circa £7.5M; 
 

- Total Reserves of £13.2M by 1/4/27; 
 

- The MTRS includes a council tax precept increase of £9.99 a year on a Band 
D property for 2022/23. 

 
 

KEVIN WILSON 
CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

OFFICE OF THE 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR HUMBERSIDE 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 

 

MEDIUM-TERM 

RESOURCE STRATEGY 

 

2022/23 – 2026/27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 9



2 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside 

Medium-Term Resource Strategy 2022/23 – 2026/27 

 
Contents  

  

1. Purpose of the Medium-Term Res
[...]
nationally by 20,000 by March 2023. The profile for Humberside Police is as follows: 

 

2020/21 - 97 Officers;  

2021/22 - 95 Officers;  

2022/23 - 129 Officers. 

 

Funding has been allocated towards the costs of police officer salaries, additional police staff to 

facilitate the recruitment and training of officers and the necessary kit and equipment they 
need.  

 
6.3  Police Finance Settlement and Council Tax Precept - The Provisional Police Finance Settlement 

for 2022/23 was announced on 16 December 2021.  

 

 The headlines from the Police Finance Settlement for Humberside are as follows:  

 

- Police core grants of £138.6m  

- Legacy grants of £10.0m 

- Ring-fenced grant of £2.2m relating to achievement of Operation Uplift targets 

 

6.4 The Secretary of State determines the maximum increase PCCs can make to council tax precept 

without requiring a referendum and in 2022/23 the sum is £10 per year on a Band D property. 
The Band D council tax precept set by the Commissioner for the current year 2021/22 is £253.20 

 

The Commissioner has also run a public consultation on the level of the council tax precept for 
2022/23. There have been 1209 responses to the consultation.  73% of these responses agree 

with a £9.99 increase or more in a Band D council tax precept. 

    

6.5  This MTRS as presented includes an increase in the precept of £9.99 (4.1%) for a Band D property 

for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25. Final decisions on the actual precept will be made each year 

by the Police and Crime Commissioner based on the financial circumstances at the time. 

  

6.6  Ministry of Justice Grant - The Ministry of Justice (MOJ) allocates a grant to the Commissioner 

each year for local commissioning of victim services.  The grant is allocated between Police and 
Crime Commissioners on the basis of population.  A total of £1.090m was allocated to the Police 

and Crime Commissioner for Humberside for 2021/22.  The amount for 2022/23 is yet to be
[...]
 the budget pressures, budget savings and funding assumptions outlined earlier in this 

Strategy are summarised below, to show an overall position for the Group representing the 

combined budget forecasts for the Commissioner and Chief Constable.  Having considered the 

savings proposals and the availability of reserves to support the MTRS an important 
consideration is the precept proposal for 2022/23.  The MTRS includes a precept increase of 

£9.99 (4.1%) built into the funding for 2022/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 with increases set at 2% 
for 2025/26 and 2026/27. 

 

 11.2  The group budget forecast position is set out in the following table:  

  

MTRS Group Budget Forecast 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

 £m £m £m £m £m 

Base budget 210.611 219.997 227.894 233.665 238.922 

Budget pressures 

Pay related increases   4.789 6.639 4.854 5.083 5.326 

Operation Uplift 4.399 2.329 (0.226) 0.213 0.266 

Increase/(Reduction) in expenditure 

funded by Earmarked reserves 

(1.648) (0.997) - - - 

Budget pressures/(additional income) 2.140 (0.592) 1.447 0.916 0.500 

Revenue impact of capital financing 

Total budget pressures 

1.206 2.018 1.196 0.545 0.295 

10.885 9.397 7.271 6.757 6.387 

Savings Requirement (1.500) (1.500) (1.500) (1.500) (1.500) 

Net Budget Requirement 219.997 227.894 233.665  238.922    243.809 

Central Government Grant Income 138.571 139.957  142.057 143.447 144.911 

Council Tax Precept Support Grant 10.041 10.041   10.041   10.041   10.041 

Council Tax Precept Income   71.123    75.038     79.055     81.844   84.733 

Council Tax Precept - Collection Fund 

surplus / (deficit) 

1.939  0.999    0.999   0.999   0.999 

    Total Income 221.674 226.035  232.152   236.361  240.684 

      

    Funding gap / (surplus) before reserves (1.677) 1.860 1.513   2.561 3.125 

    Planned use of reserves: 

    Transfer (from)/to Earmarked reserves 1.677 (1.860) (1.513) 

        

(2.561)     (3.125) 

Funding gap / (surplus) after use of 

reserves 
- - - - - 

  

11.3  The Group forecast budget set out above shows how after the planned use of reserves, savings 

and the precept there is a small funding gap towards the end of the MTRS which will be 

addressed as more information regarding future years becomes available, the budget gap is 
manageable over the medium-term which meets the key principle of the Commissioner’s 

Strategy that overall expenditure will be delivered within a sustainable budget over the medium 
term. 

 

 

 
Page 17



10 
 

 

11.4  The Group forecast budget is allocated as follows between Chief Constable, Police and Crime 

Commissioner and Capital Financing. 

    

Humberside PCC Group 
2022/23 

£M 

2023/24 

£M 

2024/25 

£M 

2025/26 

£M 

2026/27 

£M 

 Chief Constable 207.893 213.754 218.311 223.004 227.577 

 Police and Crime Commissioner     4.905     4.923    4.941     4.960     4.979 

 Capital Financing     7.199     9.217     10.413     10.958     11.253 

Total      219.997      227.894      233.665    238.922   243.809 

 

11.5  Budget Monitoring arrangements – the S.151 Officer confirms that the Commissioner has timely 
and robust monitoring arrangements.  Management Accounts are reported to the Chief 

Constable and the Police and Crime Commissioner on a monthly basis. 

 
 12.      Reserves   

  

Background information on Reserves  
12.1  Sections 32 and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 require billing and precepting 

authorities in England and Wales to have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting 

estimated future expenditure when preparing budgets.  

  

12.2  In establishing reserves, the Commissioner must comply with the Code of Practice on Local 

Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).   The Chief Finance Officer is required 

as part of the budget setting process to provide a statement on the adequacy of reserves.  

  

12.3  Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance
[...]
ed focus on VAWG as per Home Office bid. 

   

Current and Significant Issues: OPCC 

8h Police and Crime 
Plan 

PCC presented recently published Police and Crime Plan.    

8i Independent 
Custody Visitors 

OPCC Head of Assurance briefly outline plans to reinvigorate 
Independent Custody Visitors (ICV) scheme, a statutory 
requirement.  OPCC recruiting mid-Nov 21, aiming for better-
resourced approach by early Feb 22. 

   

8j PCC National 
Review Part 2 

OPCC Chief Executive provided brief update on PCC National 
Review Part 2. 

   

P
age 34



Report of the Secretary to the    Meeting:    3 February 2022 
Humberside Police and Crime Panel    

 
 
 
 

COMPLAINTS REPORT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The Panel has statutory responsibilities under the Elected Local Policing 
(Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012 for handling and 
recording complaints about the conduct of the Humberside Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

 
2.2 At the Police and Crime Panel meeting on 6 February 2013, members 

discussed the issue of complaints.  The Panel felt that there needed to 
be a separation of powers, so that the receipt and handling of complaints 
is not dealt with by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, but 
by the Police and Crime Panel.  

 
2.3 Information about the Panel’s complaint handling role and how to make 

a complaint is set out on the Panel’s web site www.northlincs.gov.uk.   
 
2.4 In the absence of any provision or guidance regarding who should 

handle a complaint made against the Panel itself, it should be noted that 
each elected Panel Member is subject to their respective appointing 
Authority’s Codes of Conduct.  The two independent co-opted members 
of the Panel have adopted the Code of Conduct of the host authority 
(North Lincolnshire Council). 

 
 
 

3. SUMMARY OF CASES RECEIVED 
 
3.1 During the period 1 November 2021 to 31 December 2021, there have 

been two complaints submitted against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Humberside. 

 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an update on 
complaints made against the Humberside Police and Crime 
Commissioner during the period 1 November 2021 to 31 December 
2021. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

http://www.northlincs.gov.uk/


3.2 One complaint relates to an individual who had submitted a complaint 
against Humberside Police, with the outcome of the complaint referred to 
the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) for 
consideration.  Following a review by the OPCC, the final decision was 
to take no further action.  The complainant had subsequently complained 
to the Police and Crime Panel. 

 
3.3 The complainant had been informed that the decision of the OPCC could 

not be challenged or further escalated by means of complaint.  The only 
recourse to each complainant was to lodge a judicial review. 

 
3.4 A second complaint had been submitted by a former employee at the 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside.  This 
complaint will be resolved prior to the meeting. 

 
 

4. SUMMAY OF CASES RESOLVED 
 
4.1 There were no outstanding complaints against the Police and Crime 

Commissioner. 
 
 

5. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PRESS ENQUIRIES 
 

5.1 There have been no Freedom of Information requests received.  There 
have been seven press enquiries and 1 other question from a member of 
the public and neighbouring local authorities  

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 

SECRETARY OF THE HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15  6NL 
Author: Matthew Nundy 
Date:  24 January 2022 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report 
 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011  
The Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) Regulations 2012  
Local Government Association Guidance Document on Handling Complaints about 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and their Deputy (December 2012)  

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 To take the minutes of the meeting of the panel held on 29 November 2021 as a correct record and authorise the chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	7 Police Precept for 2022-23 and Medium Term Resource Strategy 2022-23 to 2026-27
	Medium Term Resource Strategy 2022-23 to 2026-27
	Police and Crime Panels - Scrutiny of Precepts

	8 Accountability Board Activity Schedule - November 2021
	9 Complaints Report



Minutes of the meeting


15 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

3 February 2022 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
Hull City Council Councillor H Herrera-Richmond MA 
 Councillor A Singh 
 Councillor L Tock 
 
East Riding of Yorkshire Councillor B Gateshill (Vice-Chair) 
Council Councillor C Holmes 
 Councillor B Weeks  
 
North East Lincolnshire  Councillor P Silvester  
Council  
 
North Lincolnshire Council Councillor J Davison  
 Councillor N Poole 
 
Independent Co-opted  Mrs H Chase 
Member Mrs S Whittaker (Chairman) 
 
The meeting was held at the Ergo Connects Centre, Bridgehead Business Park, 
Hessle. 
 
421 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - The Chairman welcomed everyone to 

the meeting of the Humberside Police and Crime Panel and invited all 
attendees to introduce themselves and identify the local authority that they 
represented. 
 

422 MINUTES SILENCE - COUNCILLOR VANESSA WALKER - The Chairman 
informed the Panel of the sad and untimely passing of Councillor Vanessa 
Walker, who was a former substitute and full Panel Member representing the 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council.  As a mark of respect, the Panel observed a 
minute’s silence. 
 

423 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - Resolved – That it be noted that apologies 
had been received from Councillor Abraham (East Riding of Yorkshire 
Council), Councillor Chaytor (Hull City Council), Councillor Goodwin (North 
East Lincolnshire Council) and Councillor Hannigan (North Lincolnshire 
Council). 
 

424 SUBSTITUTIONS - Resolved – That it be noted that Councillor Weeks was 
substituting for Councillor Abraham, Councillor Singh was substituting for 
Councillor Chaytor and Councillor Poole was substituting for Councillor 
Hannigan. 
 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
3 February 2022 

 

425 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS (SUCH 
DECLARATIONS ARE TO BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MEMBERS' RESPECTIVE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT) - There were 
no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal 
and prejudicial interests. 
 

426 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PANEL HELD ON 29 
NOVEMBER 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel held on 29 November 2021, having been printed and 
circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded. 
 

427 HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER – UPDATE - The 
Chairman welcomed Jonathan Evison, Humberside Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), and Rachel Cook, Chief Executive at the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office, to the meeting.  The Chairman 
confirmed that Mr Evison had been invited to provide an update to the Panel 
on any matters of interest, and to respond to any questions about their role. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel of the following – 
 
 Response to his attendance and contribution at community meetings 

across Humberside. 
 Office for National Statistics Crime Survey results 
 Success of the 101 system 
 Progress on the uplift of Police Officers 
 Training and development of Police Officers 
 Police Community Support Officers recruitment and deployment 
 Success of the Domestic abuse campaign 
 Success of the Spike campaign 
 Progress on the Police Effectiveness, Efficiency and Legitimacy (PEEL) 

inspection 
 Developments in air support in Humberside 
 Contribution towards Project Nova 
 Proceeds of crime utilisation 
 Partnership working 
 Application and utilisation of grants 
 Promotion and publicity of the Force 
 
Following the Commissioner’s verbal presentation, the Chairman invited the 
Chief Executive at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
comment on the points made by the PCC.   
 
The Chairman then facilitated a discussion between the Panel Members and 
Mr Evison and Ms Cook. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the contents of verbal presentation be noted, and (b) 
that Mr Evison and Ms Cook be thanked for their verbal update and for 
responding to members’ questions. 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
3 February 2022 

 

 
428 POLICE PRECEPT FOR 2022-23 AND MEDIUM TERM RESOURCE 

STRATEGY 2022-23 TO 2026-27 - The Chairman welcomed Kevin Wilson, 
the Chief Finance Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
to the meeting.  Mr Evison and Mr Wilson had been invited to the meeting to 
discuss with the Panel the Police Precept for 2022-23 and Medium Term 
Resource Strategy (MTRS) 2022-23 to 2026-27. 
  
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) informed the meeting that the 
MTRS for 2022-23 to 2026-27 that was attached to report as an appendix 
included the Commissioner’s income and expenditure plans for the next five 
years. 
  
The MTRS had been updated to take account of budget pressures, savings 
proposals and the recent provisional Police Finance Settlement that was 
issued on 16 December 2021.  The capital programme and the projections 
for the Commissioner’s reserves were also included. 
  
The MTRS sets out a sustainable financial position over the medium-term 
and included the following key elements:- 

  
 An underspend for the current financial year (2021/22) of £0.06m; 
 Financing included in the MTRS for a capital programme of circa 

£48.01M over the period 2022/23 to 2026/27; 
 Impact of the 2022/23 Police Finance Settlement including funding for 

129 additional officers as part of year 3 of the national Operation Uplift; 
 Savings requirement over the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 of circa £7.5m; 
 Total Reserves of £13.2M by 1 April 2027;  

 
The MTRS included a council tax precept increase of £9.99 a year on a Band 
D property for 2022/23. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner informed the Panel that he had a duty 
to consult the public in regard to the intention to increase the policing 
precept.  The proposed rate should then be considered by the Police and 
Crime Panel. 
  
The Commissioner issued a Funding Survey and Council Tax Police Precept 
consultation which asked for views on increasing the Council Tax Precept by 
– 
 
 No change; 
 £4.99; 
 £9.99; 
 £14.99. 
 
The results showed strong support of 73.2% for an increase of £9.99 or 
above on a band D property.  The referendum threshold set by Government 
for 2022-23 was any increase above £10 on a Band D property.  The key 
headlines from the consultation were as follows:-  



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
3 February 2022 

 

 
 Total of 1,209 respondents; 
 80% of respondents in favour of an increase in precept (45% in favour of 

£14.99; 28% in favour of £9.99; 6% in favour of £4.99); 
 People responded from every Humberside postcode area; 
 Of the 80% of respondents in favour of a precept increase; 

Neighbourhood Policing, 999 Response Patrol and Serious & Organised 
Crime were the top three areas of policing teams the public felt were 
most important to them; 

 Of the 20% of respondents not in favour of a precept increase; Roads 
Policing, Armed Response and Neighbourhood Policing were the top 
three areas the public felt of least importance; 

 80% of respondents were aged over 45, of these, 40% were over 65 
years; 

 The 18-24 years bracket had the least engagement; 0.9% of the sample; 
 11% of the sample were non-White British or preferred not to say; 
 20% of the sample considered themselves to have a disability. 
 
The PCC acknowledged that there were 28% fewer survey responses this 
year than for the previous survey, the reasons for which would be explored 
furthered. 

  
Following the Commissioners verbal update, the Chairman facilitated a 
discussion between Panel Members and Mr Evison and Mr Wilson on the 
Commissioners proposed precept increase of 4.10%.  The financial 
implications for residents were that the Band D Council Tax amount would 
increase to £263.19 for 2022-23, an increase of £9.99. 
 
Resolved – That having considered the evidence submitted by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and Mr Wilson, Chief Finance Officer at the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner, and their responses to questions 
from members, it was unanimously agreed that the Humberside Police and 
Crime Panel support the precept without qualification or comment. 
 

429 ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD ACTIVITY SCHEDULE - NOVEMBER 2021 - 
The Chief Executive Officer at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner circulated the Accountability Board Activity Schedule for the 
meeting held in November 2021.  The Accountability Board was a partnership 
meeting held between members of Humberside Police Senior Leadership 
Team, the Police and Crime Commissioner and his Chief Officers. 
 
Resolved – That the Accountability Board Activity Schedule for November 
2021 be received with thanks. 
 

430 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - The Chairman informed the meeting 
that following a request from the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, the March meeting of the Panel had been rescheduled to 
Tuesday 5 April 2022, commencing at 1:30 pm. 
 
Resolved – That the change of date be noted. 



HUMBERSIDE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
3 February 2022 

 

 
431 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - Resolved - That the public be 

excluded from the meeting for consideration of the following item (Minute 432 
refers) on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

432 COMPLAINTS REPORT - The Secretary to the Police and Crime Panel 
circulated a report which provided the Panel with an update on complaints 
made against the Humberside Police and Crime Commissioner during the 
period 1 November 2021 to 31 December 2021. 
  
As part of the complaints procedure it was agreed that the Police and Crime 
Panel would receive quarterly monitoring reports, at their formal meetings, on 
the number of complaints received. 
 
During the period 1 November 2021 to 31 December 2021, there had been 
two complaints submitted against the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Humberside. 
 
Members noted the outcome of complaint HPCP/19 and discussed an 
appropriate response to complaint HPCP/20. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the report be noted, and (b) that the complainant 
(HPCP/20) be informed that as the complaint falls within paragraph 12.2[i] of 
the Panels Complaints Policy, no action should be taken. 
 

 
 


